digitized and used for testing. In [7], the authors have been 

proposed a dataset of thirty-nine (39) isolated words, 

including English alphabets, three specific English words, 

and ten numbers of single digits. A medium size dataset was 

used in AT&T Bell Lab [10], with one hundred twenty-nine 

(129) words. In [11], authors have been proposed a dataset of 

spontaneous utterances recorded from mobile phone 

conversations across the US. Authors allowed the speakers to 

carried out their daily dealings and web browsing from their 

mobile phones using voice in a normal environment i.e.